Section 106

Nole The copy ac¢ount must be
authenticated by the wrilten
signature(s) of the Liquldators)

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4,72

S.106

Company Number

01434201

Kunick {108) Limited

I'We tan J Corheld
30 Finsbury Square
Londen

EC2P 2YU

Dawvid J Dunckley
30 Finsbury Square
Londan

EC2ZP 2YU

1 give notce that a general meeting of the company was auly—bkeld-on/summoned for 31 January 2014
pursuant to sechon 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of hawving an account (of which a copy 1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been dispesed of, and that the same

was done accordingly / no-guorumR-was-presant-at-tho-mesting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the credilors of the company was duly-bald on/summeoned for 31 January 2014
pursuant o Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the praperty of the company has been

disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/re-guorum-was-present-at-tha-meating.

The meeting was held at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinninghelds, Manchester, M3 3EB

The winding up covers the penad from 3 Apnl 2013 (opering of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

Signed @"\ G‘—L \"\-/ Dale 24 January 2013

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2vU

Ret KOO525/JC/PAMIKLM/JET

Sctfiware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

*A30U10BL"

ADS 01/02/2014 #85
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
<
[=]
54
>
-
<
7]




° Grant Thornton

12

13

Danoptra Limited, Kunick Limited, Kunick (102) Limited,

Kunick (103) Limited, Kunick (105) Limited, Kunick (106) Limited,
Kunick (109) Limited, MHG Leisure Limited, OBL {UK) Limited

(the Companies)

Final report of the joint liquidators

Introduction

Following my appotntment as joint admumstrator of the above Compantes (with the
exception of Danoptra Lunted and OBL (UK) Lumted) with David Dunckley by the
directors on 6 November 2012, and our subsequent appointment as joint administeators of
OBL (UK) Limited on 16 November 2012 and Danoptra Limuted on 25 January 2013, T filed
Forms 2 35B — notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary hiquidation - at the
Registrar of Compantes on 3 April 2013 The admimnistrations ended and David Dunckley and
I were appointed as jomnt hiquidators

The following appendices are included with this report

* Appendix A, accounts of our receipts and payments for the whole liquidations

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint hiquidators 1n the period

¢ Appendrx C, an analysis of our tme costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Pracrice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' rights to
request additional information from the hiqudator

* Appendxx E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' rights to
request further information regarding the hiquidator's remuneration or expenses or to
challenge these, if excessive

The Compantes are part of a larger group of companies known as the Danopua Group

Statutory information
The Companies registered office 1s at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square,
Spinmngfields, Manchester, M3 3EB and the registered numbers are as follows,

Company Registered Number
Danoptra Limited 04395815
Kunick Limited 00506827
Kuntck (102} Lumted 00763393
Kurnck (103) Limured 03437067
Kunick (105) Lumuted 07379188
Kumck {106) Lurured 05075993
Kunick (109) Lumited 01434201
MHG Leisure Lunited 01257836

OBL (UK) Limited 00996136




33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Assets
The following balances were transferied from the administration accounts to the iquidanon

accounts
Company Administrators’ surplas
£
Danoptra Limated 2,575,555
Kunick Limited 3,839
Kuruck (102) Limited 841,369
Kuruck (103) Limited 0
Kunmick (103) Lamited 142,405
Kunick (106) Limiated 332,882
Kumick {109) Limted 881,877
MHG Leisure Limuted 0
OBL (UK) Limited 252,632

Cash at Bank

The majonty of the Companses' assets realised was cash held tn the Companies'
pre-appomtment bank accounts ['otal funds of 21,715,750 were recerved during the
administration period

Further sums of £26,323, {474 and £302 have been tecerved 1n the hquidation pertod for
Kunick (102) Limuted, Kunick (106) Lumited and OBL (UK) Limuted respectnely

Inter-company debts
The Companies had mter-company debts owed from other companies within the Group

Following the realisation of all Group assers a marshalling exercise was conducted to ensure
that funds were correctlv allocated to each company and distributed by way of unsecured
dividends Funds recewved in relation to these mter-company debts are detatled at

Appendix A

Rates Refund
A rates refund of {853 was recen cd 1 Danoptra Limited

VAT Refunds

Refunds in relation to pre-appomtment VAT of £4,621, £2,106 and £102,167 have been
recerved mto the accounts of Danoptra Limited, Kumck (102) Limited and

Kunick (109) Limited respectively and are shown at Appendix A

Car Park

Kunick Limited owned the freehold of a small car park at Leen Gate, Notungham The car
park was placed into auction with Graham Penny Auctions and sold for £5,750 on

9 Aprd 2013

Performance Bond
Kunck (109) Limued has recened the sum of £23,235 in relation to the cancellation of 2
performance bond which Natwest Bank Ple had ssued i favour of Tortal Gas & Power




43

44

Liabilities
Secured Creditor

At the date of appointment, EOS Partners LP (EOS) was owed a total of £89,780,000 from

the Group

Distrtbuttons totalling £21,203,697 have been made to EOS across the Group

Preferential Creditors

There are no prefetental creditors in any of the Companes

Unsecured Creditors

The amount of unsecured clums agreed and dividend distributed are summarnsed as follows

Company Agreed Claims Dividend Rate Date Paid
£
Danoptra Limited 25,453,686 2 12p n the £, 25 july 13
Kumick Lumuted 24,724,570 037p m the £ 25 July 13
Kunick (102) Lamuted 34,274,933 1 75p n the [ 31 July 13
Kunck (103) Lamuted 1,615,000 (0 34p in the /, 25 July 13
Kumick (103) Tamuted 610,000 12 58p 1n the f 25 July 13
Kunick {(106) Lumted 405,092 61 14p 1n the £/ 31 July 13
Kumck (109) Limited 77,144,058 0 78p 1n the £ 31 Julv 13
MHG letsure Limited 9,200,712 1 11pm the £ 25 July 13
OBI. (UK) Lumted 1,240,373 6 41p m the £ 25 July 13

Remuneration and expenses
My fee for acting as joint hquidator was approved by EOS

1 otal ume costs incurred duting the admimstration period for the Compantes totalled

297114

You will note from the SIP 9 tables attached at Appendix C that our time costs to date for

the liquidation of the Comparues total /137,943 and from the receipts and payments

accounts attached at Appendix A, that we have drawn £343,000 The fees drawn relate to
both administration and liguidacion ume costs No further fees will be drawn and as such all
remaung tune will be written off

Background information regarding the fees ot hquidators can be found at www msolvency-
practiioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to [ces')
Alternauvely we will supply this mformanon on request  Time 1s charged in 6 munute unues

Dishursements totaling £14,433 relating to msolvency bondimng, statutory advertising,
storage, land registry searches and tiavel costs have been charged to the Companies to date
No further expenses will be mcurred




o1

02

63

64

GO

Other expenses incurred by the liquidators.

Insurance costs of (872 have bean pawd 10 JL1 Speaalte Lumited i rcdanon o the owance
of Group ssuis

Legal Fees have been pard woralling £62,7153 across the Companies

Profussional fees of £872 have bewn paid actoss 1the Companics

Storage costs of £1,112 have been pad from Danoprra T imined

Agents tees of /1,250 have been pad from Kunieh T imuied m teavon to propan advice and

adsistance
Corporation tax of £3,788 has been pard across the Companies

Y ours Lathtulhy
for and on bl of the Companwes

&u éLuk\J

lan | Conficld
Jome I iquadaeon

LCnc

[




Appendix A
Danoptra Limited - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 3 April 2013 to 31 January 2014

Statement
of affars Total
£ £
Receipts
Adrmun/Receivers Surplus 2,575,554 99
Rates Refund 853 26
Inter-company dividend 198,348 94
VAT Refund 4,620 50
Bank/ISA InterestGross 55 07
Vat Control Account 38,974 09
2,818,406 85
Payments
Insurance 31800
Professional Fees 465 41
Liquidators Fees 85,000 00
Liquidators Expenses 12,698 94
Legal bees (1) 11,166 09
Corporauon Tax 23069
Storage Costs 1,111 71
Bank Charges 21001
Floaung Charge Credtor 2,128,506 11
Unsecured Creditors (All) 539,725 80
Vat Recervable 38,974 09
2,818,406 85
Balance - 31 January 2014 0 00
Madec up as follows
Floaung Current Account NIB 17/04/13 000

000



Kunick Limited - in liquudation
Receipts and payments account
from 3 April 2013 to 31 January 2014

Statement

Receipts

Freehold Land & Property
Admin/Receivers Surplus
Inter-company drvidend
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Vat Control Account

Payments

Liquidators Fees
Liquidators Expenses
Repayment of loan
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)

Insurance of Assets
Floating Charge Creditor
Unsecured Creditors {(All)
Vat Recervable

Balance - 31 January 2014

Made up as follows

of affairs

£

Appendix A

Total

5,750 00
3,838 50
482,306 58
026

8,200 71

500,096 05

38,000 00
140 20
5,000 00
1,250 00
7,158 53
280 38
349,045 79
91,011 44
8,200 71

500,096 05

000

000




Kunick (102) Limited - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 3 April 2013 to 31 January 2014

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Recerpts

Admin/Recervers Surplus 841,369 15
Inter-company dvidend 32,124 41
VAT Refund 2,105 86
Cash at Bank 26,323 00
Repayment of loans 20,000 00
Bank/ISA InterestGross 36 94
Vat Control Account 7,111 94
929,071 30

Payments
Liquidators Fees 35,000 00
Liqudators Expenses 528 20
Legal Fees (1) 3,453 51
Corporauon Tax 1,837 54
Floating Charge Creditor 281,140 11
Unsecured Creditors (All) 600,000 00
Vat Recewvable 7,111 94
929,071 30
Balance - 31 January 2014 000

Made up as follows

0 00

Appendix A



Kunick (103) Limited - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 3 April 2013 to 31 January 2014

Statement
of affairs

£

Receipts
Inter-company dividend

Payments

VAT - Unrecoverable
Chargeholder (1)
Liquidators Fees
Liquidators Expenses
Legal Fees (1}

Unsecured Creditors (All)

Balance - 31 January 2014

Made up as follows

Total

37,479 29

3747929

3,609 64
6,894 35
18,000 00
48 20
3,453 51
5,473 59

37,479 29

0.00

000

Appendix A




Kunick (105) Limited - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 3 April 2013 to 31 January 2014

Statement
of affairs

£

Receipts
Admuin/Recetvers Surplus
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Vat Control Account

Appendix A

Total
£

142,405 23
695
4,031 94

146,444 12

Payments

Ligmdators Fees
Liqudators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)
Corporation Tax

Floating Chasge Creduwor
Floating Charge Creditor
Unsecured Creditors {All)
Vat Recetvable

20,000 00

128 20
3,363 93

127 06
38,002 45
403194
76,758 60
4,031 94

146,444 12

Balance - 31 January 2014

000

Made up as follows

000




Appendix A

Kunick (106) Limited - 1n liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 3 April 2013 to 31 January 2014

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Receipts

Admin/Recetvers Surplus 332,882 00
Inter-company dividend 18,738 38
Cash at Bank 474 00
Bank/ISA InterestGross 19 47
Vat Control Account 5,052 54
357,166 39

Payments
Liquidators Fees 25,000 00
Liquudators Expenses 23120
Legal Fees (1) 3,180 23
Corporaton Tax 34079
Floaung Charge Credutor 75,689 31
Unsecured Creditors (All) 247,672 32
Vat Recewvable 5,052 54
357,166 39
Balance - 31 January 2014 000

Made up as follows

000




Kunick (109) Limited - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 3 April 2013 to 31 January 2014

Statement
of affairs
£
Receipts
Performance bond
Adnun/Recetvers Surplus
Book Debts
Book Debts
VAT Refund
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Vat Control Account

Appendix A

Total
£

23,235 17
881,877 06
259,488 92
2,617 00
102,167 33
28 96

13,157 54

1,282,571 98

Payments
Re-imbursement of rent to landlord
Liguidators Fees
Ligudators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Bank Charges
Corporation Tax
Floating Charge Creditor
Unsecured Creditors (Al
Vat Recetvable

8,132 80
65,000 00
56120
6,717 07
19500
1000
1,198 02
587,600 35
600,000 00
13,157 54

1,282,571 98

Balance - 31 January 2014

Made up as follows

Floatung Current Account NIB 16/04/13

0.00

000

000



MHG Leisure Limited - in liquidation

Receipts and payments account
from 3 April 2013 to 31 January 2014

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Recelpts

Book Debts 514,794 48
514,794 48

Payments
Chargeholder (1) 392,192 16
Liquidators Fees 15,000 00
Liqudators Expenses 48 20
Legal Fees (1) 5,756 07
Unsecured Creditors (All) 101,798 05
514,794 48
Balance - 31 January 2014 000

Made up as follows

000

Appendix A



OBL (UK) Limited - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 3 April 2013 to 31 January 2014

Statement
of affairs ‘Total
£ £
Receipts
Admun/Recervers Surplus 252,631 74
Inter-company dividend 40,310 11
Cash at Bank 30173
Bank/ISA InterestGross 817
Vat Control Account 8,424 94
301,676 69
Payments
Liquudators Fees 42,000 00
Liqudators Expenses 48 20
Legal Fees (1) 18,465 88
Corporanon Tax 5371
Insurance of Assets 26500
Floatng Charge Creditor 152,935 17
Unsecured Creditors (All) 79,483 79
Vat Recetvable 8,424 94
301,676 69
Balance - 31 January 2014 0.00

Made up as follows

000

Appendix A



Appendix B

B Remuneration and expenses charged by the

liquidators 1n the period since 3 April 2013

Liquidators' remuneration
Ligquidarors' expenses
Legal fees

Professional fees
Agents/valuers

Storage

insurance

Paid in Charged/ Total
penod of  accrued
report  period but
not yet paud
£ L £
343,000 - 343,000
14,433 - 14,433
62,715 - 62,715
660 - 660
1,250 - 1,250
1,112 - 1,112
872 - 872
424,042 - 424,042




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following mnformation 1s provided 1n connecuon with the admumistrators’ remuneration
and disbursements 1 accordance wath SIP 9

Lxplanation of Grant [hornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All parrners and staff are charged out ar hourly rates approptiate to their grade, as shown on
the atrached schedule Derails of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the tume of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (1e secretanies, cashiers
and filing cletks) are charged to the case for the time they woik on 1t

From From

01/07/12 01/07/13

£ £

Partners up to 580 600

Managers up to 440 455

Admnistrators up o 310 320

Assistants and support staff up 210 220

to

Disbursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost  Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with M Revenue and Customs limats o1 AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




000'SE 3 (SwiL) 23ep 03 PRYNG 5235 [E301

— ] - : :
F.Soﬂ SDErZ'? |59 0t legzst  'sze0z'T Jsvvl west  OFEEC'E |over 190 €6£ aostvt Jose 60685 0OEYS oIt 'o0 52 0S ££8 058 oy
Hu F 1 Burpes)
s YISy
05 £S | 05 &8 !
% 0e 570 ooz | sz 0 | | m i _ Jo uoneentey
00 582 loosez 0558 e 0 | i _ ﬁ | —
[ suanebysasul
i i “. _ pouad smeny
[
59 BST 00 49T |59 00 55T 05'95¢ 87 5¢2 05 S6b 08 & LL968 00 519 56 1 ! . SIOPPIE)
wort lps | o JIA“.i ﬁHHH | S
¥5 26T 0 EEFS  [spbE &b 25T £ 258°1 £0 £52 08 69T 5901 b7 06€ 00 008 507 160 685 00949 01 1 0052 05 ££9 058 Buisu
) _ _ _ B4 pue
! T ' ~ VORESS|UIWPY,
ey | ey [ ey { L] | H ey { | L] [ |
A By 3y M [AeH Bay 3 SH_ Hue By 3 SIH Hbay 3 sH HGw 3 8H BB GBw 3 s
=el Aojensunupy ARG Jabruey ey peepuels
UDISISA pafigjaq le19p - UOKIaA 1odxg PIEPUE]S - UOISIoA HOUXg

ETOZ/ET/H0 @ CTOTAO/E0 PouRd uomRSURL |
MWD - 1A A0 {5)qor
SISATVNY 1SOD JWIL 6 dIS - TTS00Z0EN - vonepinbiy ug - payuin (ZOT) yoiuny



000°ST 3 (aw11) 23ep 03 Pajiq 539y [€I0L

66 622 00 108 ?n.m 99°292 v 608"E Tm 5 _E. i1 ”3 ove L?n £ _n 1501
_ _ i | buwes
_ | _ v
0 uonEs|IEIY
\ —
{0 582 I ﬁ vl— _ suogebnsoaur
i _n It— —|uﬂ_.-0n— snjeiy
#6262 oos 0 6o [nl+|l _ i I T
106 122 j9L88  OSEL (064 poses  ooBk9  Igi, 005L oorz  loze Srauer pue
H ! _ ﬂ w ! ﬁ “ — — NORESIURUPY,
e e ey ey [~

W Gy i Bay 3 Tow JuwmoBay 3 L N R S . W,
[ =308 qensuppy AN sabeuen ey pepuels
U0BISA pofeaq [lETop - UOISI9A Podxg PIEPUEIS - UOSIoA H00Xg

£T02/Z1/W0 01 £T0Z/b0/C0  pouad vondesues)
NWD - 1A2 1A (S)aor
SISATYNY 150D IWIL 6 dIS - TTSOOZOEN - vonepinbiy uI - papwi (£0T) ¥uny




0000z 7 (swul) ajep o3 pajpq 533y 2301

T [ g
se16:  JEBES9  lenve 7525l 0saTL [se2 zgver  088UE ME b lecese 00091 lseo soess  ooewd  fouu 0052 o0scl  logs ] =10 w«
rul!l ‘ ' _ Guipe.]!
C=2
_ Jo uonesyeay}
!
DISET 00582 _ suonebusaauy
r — pouad smems
)
5 982 vosg 0528 loey _ i 1 | ss0qIper)
Szl bgoLee 00 09t 00 Bv9 ‘iossz o
1L 98t 2w OS2  [582 ,8:.& | 61 €t ,  essse 60 695 011 0052, Buisuerg pue
| | | N T A P
ey [ m ey T L] ] 1ey | ey | ‘
kY Bay 13 St z.._._ Bay M Bay 3 SH ApM Bay 3 Lol AH Bay 7 $H Aprn Bay 3 SIH
L rejoL Jojensupy SARMIPG sabeueyy Fuped piepuels

UCISISA paperad [fejap - UOIoA 1oaxg plepuels = UbKiaA odxg

E10Z/21/0 01 €10Z/60/€0 pouad uondesuer)
NW2 -0 18D {siqar
SISATVNY 1500 WL 6 dIS - EZS00Z0EN - uorepinbiy vl - pagnury (S0T) Hauny



000’52 3 {(dwil) aiep o) patiig S33) e3ol

8 061

06 582

-

9 262

£81

[ TFT s
T g
H

‘sarozv s

oezst

00551
7L 251

By
AUH Bay

86 8
0558 ot 0
05 028 G2 ¢
_mw 05 9 ¥ G
d___ MW
1=0)

soqEnsIWpyY

0} BISE

_
_

Jafbeury

o iy

ey
Ay Bay

os2e8

fooue ] {101

Buiped)
Sla88Y,
}0 uogesijeay

m suonebisaauy

| pousd smey

{ sioqpI)

L v JPU R R,

0 b Buuuely pue

UoRENSIIWPY

H

piepueg

TOISI5A paieisg

612D - UOSIoA J0aX3

PIBPUR]S - UOISIBA LodQg

EI0Z/C1/P0 O £10Z/40/E0  pouad uonpesuely

NWD - I A0 (S)aor

SISATYNY 150D JWILL 6 JIS - PZSO0TOEN - uonepnbi ug - paguur (90T) ¥o1uny




000°s9 3 (unl) a3ep 03 p2|)iq 539y [230)

o, : T
¥0 222 22 0v1 cowz v 0L 06721 i f=oL
— Burpes )
¥e ove b2 ave M
J0 uonesiEdy
00 082 ﬁsme 00 S8z — csonebasaau
_ _ potiad m..zn.:_
v 252 05 Lit Vb 552 | ssoppary]

¥
¥ 812 vl 25t b 6ET 0621 Sutuuesd pue
HORROSIUIUPY,

ey _ 2y il
M Bay 3 S4H A Bay UM Bay SiH

(LT 10ens Py QMINIeX3 sabeuen RuUNe piEguUElS

UOIST3A, Pareraa

|Ie33p - UOISI=aA podx3

PIBPUEIS - UOISISA H6dXT
£10Z/21/vD 1 ET0Z/P0/E0  POUDD LDNDRSURIL

NWD - 1A “1IAD (s)qoC

SISATYNY 1S0D IWILL 6 dIS - STSO0T0EN - uonepinbi] uI - payu (60T) yawny




000'8E 3 (Bwil) a3ep 03 pajtig 539y |E30L

MF:N ‘sees oy 1 1304

_ I | | Suipes)

VB IPE | SJassy

! [ Jo uopes/Ieey

00 82

w ~ _ — suoqeBgsaau]

_I _ _ poud snyeiH]

Tt 852

“w_. oge __ _ — 2

“ _ﬁ.m s 0t < Buluuely pue;
- uonens|uIwpYy;

ey ey
_N_: Bay __pen By AR Bay _un|||u _Elz.!
- ~ 1abeuey paep

UGISISA p[3oq IE39p - UCISIoA HoUX] PIBPUB]S - UCISI9A HOdXg
£102/25/v0 @ £10Z/40/E0 pouad uondesues;

NWD - 1AD 1A (s)aor

SISATYNY 1500 JWIL 6 IS - 9ZS00T0EA - voepinbiy uf - pajnui y3iuny




000'sT 7 (awnl} 8lep 03 pa||1q o3y JejoL

00 525

ib 0Z2 jmoL

supe]

Sjassy
10 uonesEay

“Elﬁﬁ._iuwﬁs
_ i

00 582

———

suonebysaauy
pousd sme ]
S40YPII)

e e SR S VR,
S \.._48
e e e e

Sv 062

01 Yoo gs 0 525

Guiuueyd pue
O STUsLPY

i

_mh :1%4 00 L
|91y | aey

i
ayey T . ®en
Ay Bay I3 SIH JAuR Bay T__z Gy 3 SIH Ay Bay SIH

jq01 Jo3ensjunupy 2A1NIIXF sabrueyy Rupey ‘ pepuels

T oy

TOISI9A palesag {lR13p - UCIsioA poaxg PIEpUEIS - UOISIan Hodxg
£10/Z1/v0 01 £10Z/¥0/E0  Pousd uonoesuely

fiWD - 7AD IAD  (S)aer

SISATYNY 1S0D JHIL 6 JIS - SSETOZOEW - uonepinbiy Uy - payiun) 3.nsid] SHIW




0002y 3 (Swil) a3ep 03 paflig 533y JejoL

b al

oz SUe0le [epez zist szt veoiz  oveest  licw  eewr  Ooe0zt lzs6es 00618 JsoL 0082 I Y 1 10y
m _ | I | oween
Sjassy
JO uonesHEIY
—
oosez 0559 ) oo sz _ _ L cvaebasaasy
T Y
, _ _ + Powd smeH |
tresz  0oov0tL  Joss | 00 0 00 0 9 162 lec ese : | { _ i sc3pary
jHve2 SOri69 255 __Nh 151 whmu_ v ove 8 o |9v 8Ir ooeeot fosz %Nm%m 20619 S0 | loos 0o 02 Suvuery pue
! W _, | * v _ b uopensuwpy|
11} A ey _ L. _ [T ‘ £214. ] h ‘ ey d
HH Bay 7 [H ApH Bay 3 sy H Bay 3 StH___ Mun Bay 3 St Apy Bry 3 Isam_  Jm By 3 SIH
01 JQEASIBPUPY SAnNIaXg 1beuely nuey prepues|
UOISISA, parelag fT215p - UDISI9A H0OX] PIEPUETS - UOISI9A HOdXy

CIT/ZT/F0 01 €10Z/H0/E0  pouRd uondesuerp
NWD - TAD "IN (s)qog
SISATYNY 1S03 IWIL 6 dIS - 6EE£00TOED - uonepmbry ul - payiwn (MN) 1890




000'sg 3 (swiL) aiep o3 pajpq s34 [eI0L

k4

EZELE

v pIT

L1 682

Of trg
ES ¥2€

‘05 Bog'zs

| 60 181 80551 Blyry

[

_8 8€2 06 0

0% 0Ev 08 1

|

008v65  [savz 00551 00sze

0026118 |psEs) oL551 ey

; !

_ ey iy

I S1H JAun Bay —fu Bav
[

LT 166

006607 oot ‘o052 oszse
{

_ S——

|

1 pouad smeiy
00 52 5z 0 i ; SH0QIPD
_om S05 ¢ F_ 42 L2 165 toescz “mm g wS 14 05 25€ I8 Buluueld pue
' " | [ — ! _ vonensiEnupy
ey } ey w _‘
E SIH AN Bay 3 SH___ JH By 3 HH_
156euzy ey prepURIS

TIOIEISA Dapeiad

{613 - GOISIaA 100X PIRPURS - UDISIaA HO0XT
E10L/¢t/v0 @ £10Z/40/E0  pouad uanpesuel )

NWD - TAD AD  (S)aor

SISATYNY 1S0D FWIL 6 dIS - ZT0T0Z0EQ - voniepinbi ug - pajiwr endoueq




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49L edited for application to & diaft final report m a creditors' voluntary hquidation

1 It

(3)  wathin the perniod mentoned i paragraph (2)
(1} asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured crechitor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured credirors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  wirh the permussion of the courr upon an applicanon madc within the period
mengoned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes 4 request m wrttag to the hauidator for fusther nformation about
lemuncration o1 expenscs set out in the draft final report, the liquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s in respect of a matter whach was previously included in
4 Progress report

(Z)  The pentod referred to n paragraph (13(a) 18 21 days of receipt of the draft final report

(3)  The liqudator comphies wath this paragraph by ecither -
(a)  providing all of the mformaton asked for, or
(b)  so far as the bqudator considers that
(3 rthe ume or cost of preparaton of the informaton would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
Lqudation or nught reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst any
person, ot
{u1} the hquidator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentality 1n respect of the
mformaton,
giving reasons for not providing all of the nformation

()  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
informanon, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the mformation
asked for, or
()  the expuy of the 14 days provided for ny paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 11 thinks just

(5)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

()

(14)

(1B)

(2)

(3}

S

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecuied creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (ncluding that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders m paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  theiemuneration charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the basss fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(¢)  expenses incuired by the hguidaton,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excesstve or, in the case of an applicauon under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropriate

I'he application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or i a case faling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 4912, whach first

reports the charging of the rtemuncration or the incurning of the expenses in question
{"the relevant report”)

The coutt may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reducuon, disrmss the
applicaton, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 busimess days' notice, but
which 15 without nouce to any other party

If the application 15 not dismussed under this paragraph, the courr shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at Jeast 14 days before the heanng, send 1o the liquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applicauon, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce n support of it

If the court considers the applicanon to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

(1)  an order reducing the amount of remuncerauon which the bquidator was enttled
to charge

(b)  an order fising the basis of remuneraton at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an ordet changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an owder that some or all of the remunetation or expenses in question be treated
as not beng expenses of the hquidaton

(¢)  an order that the hqudator or the hquidator's personal representative pav to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneraton or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only 1n respect of pertods after the pertod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and aie not pajable as an expense of the hqudanon

i




